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5) LOOP WIRE THROUGH LOD TWO (2) TIMES

TO TAKE TRACK 1 (T1) OUT OF SERVICE, JUMPER AB34T TO AB34B

ALL WIRING TO BE #16 AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

NOTES

FOR ALL ECHELON AND LAN WIRING
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GATE NO.1

"S-60"
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POWER DOWN CONTROL

POWER UP CONTROL
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GATE DOWN INDICATION
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MTSS
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RESISTOR

HEATER

- +

SENSOR

BELL
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NOTES

1)

 
ALL WIRING #10 AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

TO FULLY HORIZONTAL) TO BE WITHIN 11 SECONDS

GATE DESCENT TIME (RELEASE FROM VERTICAL

REMOVE STRAP BETWEEN 9B AND 9T

BELL CUT-OUT (5~-90~) WHEN REQUIRED

ENSURE ALL TERMINALS HAVE TWO SHOULDER NUTS

AND ADD JUMPER BETWEEN TERMINAL 5B & 9B

ADD JUMPER BETWEEN TERMINAL 8B & 10B,

ADD JUMPER BETWEEN TERMINAL 4T & 10B,

ON GATE No.1 ADD JUMPER BETWEEN TERMINALS:

GATE MAST BACK LT.JCT. BOX 

SHT 11

CONT'D ON

SHT 11
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2)

3)

4)
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(NOTE 3)
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18 17

16 15

CANT. MAST FRONT LT. JCT. BOX
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TERMINAL NUMBERING

BASE JCT.BOX 1
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8 17

9 18

AND ADD STRAP BETWEEN TERMINAL 7R & 8R.

ADD STRAP BETWEEN TERMINAL 5R & 6R 

ADD STRAP BETWEEN TERMINAL 3R & 4R,

ON CANT. No.1 ADD STRAP BETWEEN TERMINALS:
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TERMINAL NUMBERING

BASE JCT.BOX 2

7 16

8 17

9 18

AND ADD STRAP BETWEEN TERMINAL 7R & 8R.

ADD STRAP BETWEEN TERMINAL 5R & 6R 

ADD STRAP BETWEEN TERMINAL 3R & 4R,

ON CANT. No.2 ADD STRAP BETWEEN TERMINALS:

No.1

No.2

3 4 

1 2 15 16 

18 17 
9 10 11

6 5 

8 7 22 
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ALL WIRING #10 AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

TO FULLY HORIZONTAL) TO BE WITHIN 11 SECONDS

GATE DESCENT TIME (RELEASE FROM VERTICAL

REMOVE STRAP BETWEEN 9B AND 9T

BELL CUT-OUT (5~-90~) WHEN REQUIRED

ENSURE ALL TERMINALS HAVE TWO SHOULDER NUTS

AND ADD JUMPER BETWEEN TERMINAL 4B & 12T

ADD JUMPER BETWEEN TERMINAL 5B & 9B,

ADD JUMPER BETWEEN TERMINAL 4T &10B,

ON GATE No.2 ADD JUMPER BETWEEN TERMINALS:1)

2)

3)

4)

5)
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456

789

123

AB

240 VAC W/ 3 FORM C CONTACTS

MODEL KUP-14A15-240 SOCKET MOUNTABLE

RELAY - POTTER & BRUMFIELD

MODEL 27E121

SOCKET -  SCREW TERMINAL

RELAY DETAIL

   POR  

6

9

3 2

8

5 4

7

1

AB

RELAY JUNCTION BOX (REFER TO PS-907 SHT 2A)

PART OF POWER OFF INDICATOR LIGHT REPEATER 

AND INDICATION RELAY JUNCTION BOX

PART OF SEARIIi POWER CONTROL 

3)

4)

DENOTES WAGO TERMINAL

DENOTES TWISTED PAIR

GROUND LUG LOCATED ON CHARGER HOUSING

5)

R
E
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2)

1)

RECEPTACLE HUBBELL HBL 2620 

30A 250V TWIST LOCK

REFER TO PS-902 PAGE 6

PLUG HUBBELL HBL 2621
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"XB12"

"XB12"

"XN12"

"XN12"

"XN12"

"XN12"

OPERATING BANK

2C#10 AC902C#10 AC90

CONTROL BANK

GND GND 

(NOTE 4)

E.G.

2C#10 AC90

(DD1) (NOTE 5)

SHT 13

CONT'D ON

GND 

2C#10 AC90

GND 

(NOTE 4)

E.G.

GND 

(RED)

(BLK)

(BARE)

(RED)

(BLK)

(BARE)

(RED)

(BLK)

(BARE)

(RED)

(BLK)

(BARE)

240VAC

240VAC 240VAC

240VAC

240VAC

240VAC

#10

XB12-1

#10

XB12-2

#10

XN12-1

#10

XN12-2

#10

#10

COM-1

COM-2

#16

240VAC

#16

240VAC

240VAC

#16

#16

240VAC

#16

B12

N12

#16

240VAC

240VAC
240VAC

240VAC

DA30R

DB30R

DA32R

DB32R

DA35R

DB35R

    POR    

(SEE RELAY DETAIL)

 B  A 

(CC4)  

 3A 

 3A  7  4 

    TRBR     

       

 8  5 

             

       
AA21T

AA26T

E.G.

 3 

 7 

 8 

 4 

   ACR   

 

 

(CC4)  

    P.O.L.   
GEMS

B+ 

(RED)

#18

(BLK)

#18

N- 

#18

(BLU)

#18

(BLU)

AC+

AC-

CE17T

CE17B

CE26T

CE25T

CE26T

CE25B

X

Y
G

X

Y
G

(NOTE 1) (NOTE 1)

(
B

A
R

E
)

(
B

A
R

E
)

"CE"
 T

 B

XB12 XN12

15 16 17 18 19 23 24 25 26 27

 T

 B

B12 N12

"CC"

15 16 17 18 19 23 24 25 26 27

#10

B12

#10

B12

#10

N12

#10

N12

#10

#10

#10

#10

XB12

XB12

XN12

XN12

#
6

#
6

#
6

B
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N
1
2
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N
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#
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X
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C

X
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1
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CC15T

CC15B

CC27T

CC27B AA29T

AA25T

AA23T

AA20T CE15T

CE15B

CE27T

CE27B

AA31T

AA34T

AA36T

AA41T

+ -

 9 CELLS Ni. Cd. 340 AH

+ -

11 CELLS Ni. Cd. 250 AH

X

Y
G

X

Y
G

    (CD1)        (CB1)    

(NOTE 2,3) (NOTE 2,3)

(GRN)

(BLK)

(RED) (RED)

(BLK)

(GRN)

B12-40

B12

#16 #16 CC16T

B12-20/40

SHT 06

CONT'D ON

#16

#16

RELAY

OP

CO

CL

V.M.

CVM-D

ELC-12V/40A

NRS CHARGER

RELAY

OP

CO

CL

V.M.

CVM-D

ELC-12V/20A

NRS CHARGER
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1)

2) FEEDER CIRCUIT BREAKER, AT STUB POLE SERVICE

3)

4) A SWITCH TRANSFER KIT MUST BE INSTALLED BETWEEN

5)

(REFER TO SCHEMATIC ON BOX COVER FOR EXACT LOCATION)

6) S.C.#6 STRANDED, CSA TYPE R90 (X-LINK)

7) KEEP LEADS AS SHORT AS POSSIBLE

WHERE SEPARATE GROUND WIRE EXISTS BETWEEN THE SERVICE AND THE

24 VOLT - 40 WATT TRANSFORMER (CN STOCK #02-45-367)
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CIRCUIT BREAKER NOT TO EXCEED 60 AMPERES

PANEL, NOT TO EXCEED 60 AMPERES

THE SERVICE DISCONNECT BREAKER AND THE GENERATOR HOOK UP

LOAD CENTER, REMOVE THE BRASS COLORED BONDING SCREW
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 BREAKER POSITIONS 

SUPPRESSOR

SURGE

71439-MBWP

BRYANT

HUBBELL

CONNECTOR

TO GENERATOR

SERVICE

CABLE TO

& LIGHTS

VENT FAN

CHARGERS

BATTERY

HEATERS

GATE

11

9

12

10

7

5

30A

3

1

(L1)

8

6

4

2

(L2)20A

15A

60A

13 14

15 16

15A

20A

OUTLETS

30A

15A

FAN

THERMOSTAT

FAN MOTOR

A

M

A/C SERVICE

SINGLE PHASE

240 VOLT

L2L1N

15A

15A

C

C

LIGHT

C

C

C

C

G

C

C

(BKR#14)

(BKR#16)

(BKR#10)

(BKR#12)

60A

(BKR#2)

(BKR#4)

   

GND

30A

(BKR#6)

(BKR#8)

3C#10

AC90

   

GND

240VAC

240VAC

(NOTE 1)

C1

(NOTE 2)

3C#6

TECK 90

(NOTE 4)

L1 (240VAC)

L2 (240VAC)

240VAC

240VAC

NEUTRAL

GND

NEUTRAL

115VAC

NEUTRAL

GND

(NOTE 6)

(NOTE 6)

E.G.E.G.E.G.

E.G. E.G. E.G. E.G. E.G.

E.G.E.G.

SIDE "C" SIDE "B"

LIGHT

(RED)

(BLK)

(WHT)

(BARE)

(RED)

(BLK)

(BARE)

(WHT)

(BLK) (BLK)

(WHT)(WHT)
(WHT)

(WHT)(BLK)

(BLK)

(BARE)(BARE)

(BARE)(BARE)

(WHT) (WHT) (WHT)

(BLK)(BLK)

(BLK)

(BLK)

(BLK)

(BLK)

(WHT)

(WHT)

(BARE)(BARE)

(BARE)

(RED)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

LIGHT SWITCH &

AC90

2C#14

71439-MBWP

BRYANT

HUBBELL

CONNECTOR

TO GENERATOR

SRB855C1G48

PIGTAIL

ERICO

AC90

2C#14

115VAC

GND

NEUTRAL

(BARE)

20A

L1

L2

N

G

(BKR#1)

(BKR#3)

115VAC

(BKR#9)

BX24-1

NX24-1

BX24-2

NX24-2

#16

(NOTE 3)

NEUTRAL

#12

#12

#12

#16

#16#16

#12 (RED)

(BLK)

(GRN/YEL)

(WHT)

2C#10 AC90

SHT 12

CONT'D ON

120/240TDFL

ERICO EPD

SURGE SUPPRESSOR

(NOTE 7)

(RED)

(BLK)

(BARE)

(BKR#5)

(BKR#7)

240VAC

240VAC

GND

NEUTRAL

AC90

2C#14

AC90

2C#14

AC90

2C#14

GND

240VAC

240VAC

DA25RDB25R

DB24R DA24R

 30A 

     

 15A 24V-40W

TRANSFORMER

(REFER TO PS-904)

(RED)

(WHT)

20A

AC90

2C#12

GFIGFI

UNIT

AC/HEATING

MOUNTED

TO WALL

UNIT

AC/HEATING

RETAINING KIT PK4DTIM4LA MUST BE USED WITH 60A BREAKER
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24"

24"

9"

S
I
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E
 

D

SIDE A

SIDE C

EQUIPMENT

CONTROL

CROSSING

TOP VIEW:

20A & 40A

CHARGERS

RECEPTACLES

240V

CENTER

LOAD

THERMOSTAT

FAN

& RECEPTACLE

LIGHT SWITCH

S
I

D
E
 

B

GEMS P.O.L. JCT BOX

GEMS PO LIGHT

GFT & ILODS

DOOR

DOOR
L.I.G.P.

BOARD

ENTRANCE

RECEPTACLE

120V
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DENOTES GROUND PLANE

NOTES

    

SAFETRAN # 022700-1X

DENOTES HD EQUALIZER CN# 02-32-391

ERICO # ETSP23050

DENOTES LOW VOLTAGE ARRESTOR CN# 

 

SIDE VIEW: SIDE D

ENTRANCE BOARDENTRANCE DOOR

L.I.G.P.

1

TRBR

P.O.L.

GEMS

LIGHT

POWER OFF

INTELLIGENT

GEMS

FUSES

3 AMP

(REFER TO PS-907 SHT 2A)

REPEATER RELAY JUNCTION BOX

POWER OFF INDICATOR LIGHT

(DD1)

CASE

WIRE

"B"

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

 20

"C"
L R L

ENTRANCE BOARD L.I.G.P.

C

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

 20

RC

CASE

WIRE

CASE

WIRE

CASE

WIRE

INSIDE

"F"
1

2

3

4

5

6

 7  8  9 10 11 12 13 14

LIGHT RESISTORS

LIGHT EQUALIZERS

D

 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 
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 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

 20

L RC

"A"

CASE

WIRE

CASE

WIRE

 24

"C"
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 31

 32
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 45
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 55
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 60
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 21
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C R
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 49
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C R

"A"

 49
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 60

XB12-2   

XN12-2   

COM-2    

GOD1-2   

GP1-B    

BELL-1   

GD-2     

GP       

GC-2     

BX24-2   

NX24-2   

MTSS-2   

 24

 26

 27
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 30
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 34

 35

 36

 25

L

 21

 22

 23

C R

 

XB12-1   

XN12-1   

GOD1-2   

GP1-B    

GD-1     

GOD      

GC-1     

MTSS-1   

BX24-1    

NX24-1    

BX24-2    

NX24-2    

COM-1A    

COM-1     

 37
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 45
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1R1      

1R2      

 37
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 43 1C1       

1C2       
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